NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMB ER 31, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE C – RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Before the re-audit and restatement of the Company’s financial statements as of December 31, 2008 and for the year
then ended, the prior period financials were audited by other auditors whose report thereon expressed an unqualified
opinion on those statements.

Because we were not engaged as auditors until after December 31, 2008, we were not present to observe the physical
inventory taken at that date. We observed physical counts of inventory at a date subsequent to the period of the
re-audit, in connection with the current audit and applied appropriate tests of intervening transactions. The subsequent
tests revealed that the inventories as of December 31, 2008 included inventories presented at cost which were sold in
2009 for a price significantly lower than the purchase price.

The Company has accordingly restated its financial statements as of and for the year ended 2008 to include the impact
of the subsequent event:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2008:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Assets
Current assets

Inventories, net of reserve for
slow
moving items $ 7,288,303 $ (908,270) $ 6,380,033
Other current assets 24,926,646 - 24,926,646

Total current assets 32,214,949 (908,270) 31,306,679

Property and equipment, net 5,562,050 - 5,562,050
Investments in equity interests 1,483,119 - 1,483,119
Investment in related party entity 62,500 - 62,500
Other assets 903,903 - 903,903

Total assets $ 40,226,521 $ (908,270) $ 39,318,251

Liabilities and Stockholder's Equity
Current liabilities 31,093,904 - 31,093,904
Long-term debt, net of current
maturities 342,909 - 342,909
Stockholder's equity 8,789,708 (908,270) 7,881,438

Total liabilities and
stockholder's
equity $ 40,226,521 $ (908,270) $ 39,318,251

Edgar Filing: WWA GROUP INC - Form 10-K

108

F -13

Edgar Filing: WWA GROUP INC - Form 10-K

109

Return to Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: WWA GROUP INC - Form 10-K

110

WWA GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMB ER 31, 2009 AND 2008

NOTE C – RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended December 31, 2008:

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total revenues $ 29,375,917 $ - $ 29,375,917
Direct costs - commissions and
services (3,034,619) - (3,034,619)
Direct costs - sales of equipment (19,574,556) (908,270) (20,482,826)

Gross profit 6,766,742 (908,270) 5,858,472

Operating expenses (5,526,884) - (5,526,884)
Other income (expense) (938,583) - (938,583)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 301,275 (908,270) (606,995)
Provision for income taxes - - -

Net income (loss) $ 301,275 $ (908,270) $ (606,995)

NOTE D – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The following is a summary of the Company’s major categories of property and equipment:

December 31,
2009

December 31,
2008

Furniture and fixtures $ 25,165 $ 98,961
Computers and office equipment 536,663 1,482,334
Yard equipment 324,744 326,040
Vehicles 905,384 1,592,966
Leasehold improvements 1,342,211 1,507,574
Cargo vessel 3,250,000 3,250,000

6,384,166 8,257,875
Less: Accumulated depreciation (1,836,873) (2,695,825)

$ 4,547,293 $ 5,562,050

F -14

Edgar Filing: WWA GROUP INC - Form 10-K

111

Return to Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: WWA GROUP INC - Form 10-K